

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VULCAN GOLF, LLC, JOHN B.	:	
SANFILIPPO & SON, INC.,	:	
BLITZ REALTY GROUP, INC.,	:	
and VINCENT E. "BO" JACKSON,	:	Case No. 07CV3371
Individually and on Behalf of All	:	
Others Similarly Situated,	:	Judge Manning
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Magistrate Judge Brown
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
GOOGLE INC., OVERSEE.NET,	:	
SEDO LLC, DOTSTER, INC., AKA	:	
REVENUEDIRECT.COM,	:	
INTERNET REIT, INC. d/b/a IREIT, INC.,	:	
and JOHN DOES I-X,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO
DISMISS AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Dated: November 13, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfactorily Pleaded the Elements Necessary To Sustain Their RICO Claims	1
1. Plaintiffs’ Response Brief Provides No Basis for the Court To Find the Requisite RICO Enterprise and Structure	1
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That They Have Adequately Pleaded Management of the Enterprise by the Defendants	5
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Refuted the Fact That Their Allegations Regarding RICO Predicate Acts Are Insufficient as a Matter of Law	7
4. As Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Derivative, Their RICO Claims Must be Dismissed.....	9
5. The RICO Conspiracy Claims Fail Because Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Elements of § 1962(d).....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Response Brief Offers No Grounds To Deny Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Non-Trademark Counts of the Amended Complaint	11
1. Plaintiffs’ Failure To Plead Their CFA Claim with Particularity Requires Partial Dismissal of Count VII	11
2. Plaintiffs Implicitly Concede that the Court May Dismiss Count VIII.....	12
3. Plaintiffs Offer No Basis To Prevent Dismissal of Count XII.....	12
4. The Court Must Dismiss Counts XIII (Unjust Enrichment) and XIV (Civil Conspiracy) Because Plaintiffs Do Not Justify Relaxation of the Heightened Pleading Standards of Rule 9(b)	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ackerman v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999) 7, 8

Amari v. Radio Spirits, Inc.,
219 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 12

Anael v. Interstate Brands Corp.,
No. 02-C5192, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14537, at *20 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 14, 2003)..... 6

Ass’n Benefit Servs., Inc. v. Caremark Rx, Inc.,
493 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2007) 13

Batchelor v. First Nat’l Bank of Blue Island,
No. 92-C-5073, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 520, at *14 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 1993)..... 14

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
__ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 12, 13

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ala. v. Caremark, Inc.,
No. 98-C-1285, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16230, at *26 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1999) 5

Cement-Lock v. Gas Tech. Inst.,
No. 05-C-0018, 2005 U.S. Dist LEXIS 22058, at *58 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2005) 3

Chrichton v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.,
No. 06-264-GPM, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56235, at *22 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2006) 6

Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.,
675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1996) 11

Cook v. Winfrey,
141 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 1998) 12, 13

Davis v. G.N. Mortgage Corp.,
396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005) 11

El-Issa v. Compaq Computer Corp.,
No. 97-C-5839, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20530 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 1997)..... 5

Emery v. American Gen. Fin., Inc.,
134 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1998) 13

<u>EQ Fin., Inc. v. Pers. Fin. Co.,</u> 421 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	2, 11
<u>Flentye v. Kathrein,</u> 485 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	11, 12
<u>Gilford Partners v. Sensormatic Elecs. Corp.,</u> No. 96-C-4072, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19032, at *43 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 1997)	14
<u>Goren v. New Vision Int'l, Inc.,</u> 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>In Re Managed Care Litigation,</u> 135 F. Supp. 2d, 1253 (S.D. Fla., 2001)	4
<u>Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.,</u> 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<u>Jennings v. Emry,</u> 910 F.2d 1434 (7th Cir. 1990)	1, 3
<u>Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Corp.,</u> 34 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1994)	7, 8
<u>Lancaster Comm. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.,</u> 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<u>Libman Co. v. Vining Indus., Inc.,</u> 69 F.3d, 1360 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<u>Midwest Grinding Co., Inc. v. Spitz,</u> 976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<u>Newkirk v. Village of Steger,</u> No. 02-C-9077, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19192, at *49 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2004)	2
<u>Petri v. Gatlin,</u> 997 F.Supp. 956 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	7
<u>Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co. v. Bridge,</u> 477 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<u>R.E. Davis Chem. Corp. v. NALCO Chem. Co.,</u> 757 F. Supp. 1499 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	7
<u>Regenold v. The Baby Fold, Inc.,</u> 369 N.E.2d 858 (Ill. 1977)	11

Sears v. Likens,
912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990) 7

Stachon v. United Consumers Club, Inc.,
229 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2000) 11

Stachon v. United Consumers Club, Inc.,
No. 98-C-7020, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16484 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 1999) 4

Strohmaier v. Yemm Chevrolet,
211 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2001) 11

United States v. All Meat & Poultry Prods. Stored at Lagrou Cold Storage,
470 F. Supp. 2d 823 (N.D. Ill. 2007) 11

United States v. Huber,
603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 1

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981)..... 1, 3

United States v. Walters,
997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) 10

Web Printing Controls Co., Inc. v. Oxy-Dry Corp.,
906 F.2d, 1202 (7th Cir. 1990) 9

West v. Miller,
No. 05-C-4977, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56243 14

Zelinski v. Columbia 300, Inc.,
335 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2003) 9

RULES AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1952..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 1957..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 2320..... 9

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 7

Rule 9(b) 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
